

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 01-1127

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,
Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

G.J. HENSON,
Respondent/Appellee.

On Petition for Discretionary Review
From the First District Court of Appeal
Case No. 1D99-2798

PETITIONER/APPELLANT UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THOMSON MURARO RAZOOK & HART, P.A.
PARKER D. THOMSON, #081225
CAROL A. LICKO, #435872
One S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 350-7200
Facsimile: (305) 374-1005

AKERMAN SENTERFITT & EIDSON, P.A.
EDUARDO E. NERET, #967882
One S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131

DAVID G. PELTAN, #989282
U.S. Sugar Corporation
P.O. Drawer 1207
Clewiston, Florida 33440

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant United States Sugar Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE, HOLDING THE <i>FRYE</i> RELIABILITY TEST MUST BE APPLIED WHENEVER AN EXPERT PROFFERS NOVEL THEORIES GROUNDED ON SCIENCE THAT IS NOT GENERALLY ACCEPTED	8
II. CLAIMANT DID NOT APPEAL THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DETERMINATION THAT HIS CAUSATION THEORY WAS NOVEL SCIENCE; AND THUS IF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IS ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE, THIS CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR A <i>FRYE</i> PROCEEDING ...	12
III. THE COMPANY DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO <i>FRYE</i>	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alford v. G. Pierce Woods Memorial Hospital</u> , 621 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	9
<u>Armstrong v. City of Wichita</u> , 907 P.2d 923 (Kan. App. 1995), <i>review denied</i> , 259 Kan. 927 (1996)	11
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	9, 12
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	12
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed.2d 269 (1986)	9
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579, 126 L.Ed.2d 469, 113 S.Ct 2786 (1993)	9
<u>E.I. Dupont Nemours v. Castillo</u> , 748 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), <i>rev. granted</i> , 770 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2000)	12, 15
<u>Flanagan v. State of Florida</u> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 93 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	3
<u>Hadden v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	12

<u>Harris v. Josephs of Greater Miami,</u> 122 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1960)	11
<u>ITT/Palm Coast Utilities v. Douglas,</u> 696 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	9
<u>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Roop,</u> 566 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	9
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	12
<u>Norman v. Morrison Food Services,</u> 245 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1971)	11
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	9, 12, 13
<u>Sheridan v. Catering Management, Inc.,</u> 558 N.W.2d 319 (Neb. App. 1997)	11

STATUTES

§ 440.13(5)(e), Fla. Stat.	9
§ 440.13, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat.	9, 15
